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$15.5 Million in Unsupported Costs $15.5 Million in Unsupported Costs 
$2.9 Million in Questioned Costs$2.9 Million in Questioned Costs

OIG AuditsOIG Audits
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Audit FindingsAudit Findings

Sole source nonSole source non--competitive bid contracts (competitive bid contracts (““Professional Professional 
ServicesServices”” Exemption)Exemption)
Accepted contractorsAccepted contractors’’ lumplump--sum bids without a breakout or sum bids without a breakout or 
negotiation of line item costsnegotiation of line item costs
Paid for questionable costsPaid for questionable costs
Failure to follow recommendations of Failure to follow recommendations of PRDEPRDE’’ss Contract Contract 
Award Panels and Office of Legal Counsel on competitive Award Panels and Office of Legal Counsel on competitive 
contractscontracts
Prompt payments to Prompt payments to certaincertain contractorscontractors
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Audit of Safe & Drug Free School FundsAudit of Safe & Drug Free School Funds

Secretary Secretary Fajardo Fajardo used funds to pay used funds to pay 
school security guards to:school security guards to:

Transport his children to private schoolsTransport his children to private schools
Guard his personal residenceGuard his personal residence
Provide personal securityProvide personal security
Valet park cars at house partiesValet park cars at house parties
Walk his dog twice dailyWalk his dog twice daily
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Puerto Rico Education OfficialsPuerto Rico Education Officials

Secretary Secretary FajardoFajardo

Assoc. Secretary CruzAssoc. Secretary Cruz Special Assistant Special Assistant 
HeurtasHeurtas

$4.3 million in $4.3 million in 
kickbackskickbacks
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Puerto Rico Puerto Rico 
ContractorsContractors
$138 million in contracts$138 million in contracts
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RV Research & Management Group, Inc.RV Research & Management Group, Inc.

50 %50 % 35%35% 15%15%

$4.5 million in PRDE contracts$4.5 million in PRDE contracts
$1.3 million in subcontractor payments $1.3 million in subcontractor payments 

Ruperto Ruperto VazquezVazquezSecretary Secretary FajardoFajardo Assoc. Secretary CruzAssoc. Secretary Cruz
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National Consulting Group, Inc .National Consulting Group, Inc .

$2.1 million in subcontractor payments$2.1 million in subcontractor payments

Maria RamosMaria RamosSecretary Secretary FajardoFajardo
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Federal Sentence: Federal Sentence: 
12 years and 7 months12 years and 7 months

$1.3M in forfeitures$1.3M in forfeitures
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News ArticleNews Article
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Assoc. Secretary Cruz SentencingAssoc. Secretary Cruz Sentencing

Federal Sentence 11 YearsFederal Sentence 11 Years
$600,000 in Forfeitures$600,000 in Forfeitures

State Sentence 6 YearsState Sentence 6 Years
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News ArticleNews Article
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News ArticleNews Article
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2003 PCIE Award for Excellence2003 PCIE Award for Excellence

OIG Auditors/OIG & FBI Agents received the OIG Auditors/OIG & FBI Agents received the 
PCIE Team Award for their work in the PCIE Team Award for their work in the 
successful federal prosecution of former successful federal prosecution of former 

Puerto Rico Education Officials and Puerto Rico Education Officials and 
contractors.contractors.
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